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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Investigation to DOCKET NO. 000733-TL 
determine whether BellSouth ORDER NO. PSC-01-1769-FOF-TL 
Telecommunications, Inc.'s ISSUED: August 30, 2001 
tariff filing to restructure 
i t s  late payment charge is in 
violation of Section 364.051, 
F.S. 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

E .  LEON JACOBS, JR., Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
LILA A. JABER 

BRAULIO L. BAEZ 
MICHAEL A.  PALECKI 

FINAL ORDER BELLSOUTH LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
TARIFF F I L I N G  

BY THE COMMISSION: 

BACKGROUND 

On J u l y  9, 1999, BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. (BellSouth 
or Company) filed a tariff with this Commission to restructure its 
Late Payment Charge (LPC) in Section A2 of its General Services 
Tariff ( G S T ) .  Under this tariff filing, BellSouth applies a Late 
Payment Charge of $1.50 f o r  residential customers and $9.00 'for 
business customers plus a n  interest  charge of 1.50% on unpaid 
balances in excess of $6.00. Prior to t h i s  filing, BellSouth 
applied a Late Payment Charge of 1.50% to any unpaid balance 
greater  than $1.00. 

As a price-regulated Local Exchange Company, BellSouth's 
filings are presumptively valid, pursuant to Section 364.051(5) (a) , 
Flor ida  Sta tu tes ,  and may go into effect fifteen (15) days a f t e r  
the filing. BellSouth's filing became effective J u l y  2 4 ,  1999, in 
accordance with Section 364.051 (5) ( a ) ,  Florida Statutes. The 
t a r i f f  provisions became effective August 28, 1999. 
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In August 1999, we first  expressed our concerns to BellSouth 
about possible statutory violations regarding its Late Payment 
Charge tariff filing. We were made aware of ongoing discussions 
between B e l l S o u t h  and the Office of Public Counsel (OPC)  on this 
same filing. In view of the ongoing discussions between BellSouth 
and OPC, BellSouth requested that we allow the negotiations to 
continue in an effort to resolve the matter. BellSouth furnished 
us w i t h  a letter stating that BellSouth would p r o v i d e  refunds t o  
affected customers if t h e  Late Payment Charge is ultimately found 
to be unlawful. 

On June  19, 2000, this docket was established to investigate 
whether BellSouth's tariff filing to restructure its l a te  payment 
c h a r g e  i s  in violation of Section 364.051, Flor ida  Statutes. B y  
Order No. PSC-00-1357-PAA-TL, issued J u l y  27, 2000, as a proposed 
agency action, we found BellSouth's July 9, 1999, tariff filing 
revising its Late Payment Charge in Section A2 of its General 
Subscriber Service Tariff and Sec t ion  B2 of its P r i v a t e  Line 
Services Tariff in violation of Section 3 6 4 . 0 5 1 ( 5 ) ( a ) ,  Florida 
Sta tu tes .  We also ordered t h a t  the t a r i f f s  remain in effect f o r  30 
days from the issuance of the Order. If a timely protest of Order 
No. PSC-00-1357-PAA-TL was filed, then the tariffs were to remain 
in effect pending the outcome of a hearing with any revenues 
resulting from the t a r i f f  held subject t o  r e fund .  

On Augus t  1 7 ,  2000, BellSouth timely petitioned for a formal 
h e a r i n g -  By Order No. PSC-00-2458-PSC-TL, issued December 20, 
2000, OPC's Notice of Intervention was acknowledged. By Order No. 
PSC-00-2279-PCO-TL, a hearing was scheduled fo r  April 18, 2001. On 
December 11, 2000, BellSouth and OPC filed a J o i n t  Motion to Amend 
Procedural Schedule. 

The parties stated that the procedure established fo r  this 
docket was based on Section 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, BellSouth 
and OPC requested t h a t  the case proceed pursuant to S e c t i o n  
120 .57 (2 ) ,  Florida Statutes, and t h e  procedural o r d e r  be amended t o  
reflect t h i s  change. The parties asserted that a joint stipulation 
of t h e  facts could  be reached constituting the evidentiary record, 
and t h a t  a briefing schedule was appropr i a t e .  Thus ,  by Order No. 
PSC-01-0228-PCO-TL, issued on January 23, 2001, t h e  hearing was 
cancelled and the parties were directed, instead, to f i l e  b r i e f s .  

A t  t h e  issue identification meeting held on November 6, 2000, 
t h e  following issues were identified: 

, 
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1. Is BellSouth's i n t e r e s t  charge of 1.50% on unpaid balances, as 
filed in T-991139, a r a t e  element of an existing service t h a t  
is subject to the provisions of Section 3 6 4 . 0 5 1 ( 5 ) ( a ) ,  Florida 
Statutes? 

2.  Is t h e  interest charge filed by BellSouth in T-991139 a "new 
sexvice" f o r  t h e  purposes of Section 364.051 ( 5 )  ( a )  F l o r i d a  
Statutes? 

3 .  Does BellSouth's t a r i f f  filing (T-991139) v i o l a t e  Section 
3 6 4 . 0 5 1 ( 5 ) ( a ) ,  Flor ida  Statutes? If so, what amount needs to 
be refunded, and how should t h e  refund be determined and made 
effective? 

As l a i d  out, w e  find that Issue 3 is broad enough to allow us a l s o  
to address both Issues 1 and 2 under it. We find that this is the 
most efficient way of addressing the issues in this proceeding. 

We are  vested w i t h  jurisdiction pursuant to Section 
364.051 (5) (a), Florida Statutes. 

BELLSOUTH LATE PAYMENT CHARGE TARIFF FILING 

Section 364.051(5)  (a), Florida Statutes, allows 
telecommunications companies subject to this section to maintain 
tariffs for their n o n b a s i c  services with us. Changes to these 
tariffs are presumptively valid and become effective w i t h  fifteen 
days' notice. The key provision of Section 364.051 (5) ( a ) ,  Florida 
Statutes, states that rate increases: 

. . . fo r  any nonbasic service category shall not exceed 
6 percent within a 12-month period until there is another 
provider providing loca l  telecommunications service in an 
exchange area at which time the price for any nonbasic 
service category may be increased in an amount not to 
exceed  twenty percent within a 12-month p e r i o d ,  and the 
r a t e  s h a l l  be presumptively v a l i d .  

BellSouth has been a price-regulated LEC since January I, 1996, and 
thus is subject to Section 3 6 4 . 0 5 1 ( 5 ) ( a ) ,  Florida Statutes. Until 
this filing, BellSouth had charged both residential and business 
customers a late payment penalty fee of 1.50% on any unpaid  balance 
greater t h a n  $1.00. BellSouth called this late payment penalty fee 
a "late payment charge." Prior to this filing, BellSouth's l a t e  
payment charge was classified in the miscellaneous nonbasic 
services basket. NOW, BellSouth's late payment p e n a l t y  consists of 
a fixed ra te  of $1.50 and $9.00 for residential and  business 
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customers, respectively, and a 1.50% ra te  applicable to any unpa id  
balance in excess of $6.00. However, BellSouth distinguishes t h e  
t w o  late payment penalties (the f i x e d  and percentage rates) for 
purposes of monitoring compliance with Section 364.051(5) (a), 
Florida Statutes. Although t h e  f l a t  charges are i n c l u d e d  i n  t h e  
miscellaneous nonbasic services basket ,  BellSouth contends t h a t  the  
1.50% in te res t  charge applicable t o  any unpaid balance i n  excess of 
$6.00 is not subject to Section 364.051(5) (a), Flor ida  Statutes. 
Alternatively, BellSouth suggests that should we rule t h a t  t h e  
interest charge is sub jec t  to Section 364.051 ( 5 )  (a ) ,  Flor ida  
Statutes, then we should f i n d  t h a t  the interest charge is a new 
service and, therefore,  i s  exempt from the miscellaneous services 
basket calculations. 

At the crux  of t h i s  proceeding is t h e  question of whe the r  
BellSouth's change of the name and threshold level for  a given 
penalty fee can exclude t h e  revenue realized from this p e n a l t y  fee 
from being considered p a r t  of BellSouth's telecommunications 
services revenue, even though BellSouth's core business is in 
telecommunications services. 

Arguments 

In its b r i e f ,  the Office of Public Counse l  representing the 
Citizens of Flor ida  (OK), assert that BellSouth has assessed a 
1.50% monthly fee on a customer's unpaid balance in excess of $1.00 
for approximately thirteen years. OPC argues that BellSouth's 
tariff revision of July 9, 1999, created a "new" monthly charge of 
1.50% on an end u s e r ' s  unpaid balance i n  excess of s i x  d o l l a r s  and 
named it an in te res t  charge, in addition to t h e  new fixed charge of 
$1.50 for residential customers and $9.00 for business customers. 
OPC further argues that "except f o r  the new name and threshold 
amount, this 1.5% charge on late payments is identical to the late 
payment charge that had been in existence for approximately 
thirteen years .  " 

I n  i t s  b r i e f ,  OPC state that although Chapter 364, Florida 
Statutes, does n o t  d e f i n e  t h e  term "service," Section 364.02 (11) , 
Florida Sta tu tes ,  states that the term "service" s h o u l d  be 
construed i n  i t s  broadest and most inclusive sense. OPC contends 
that t h e  1995 re-write of Chapter 364, Florida Statutes, does n o t  
provide t h e  slightest hint t h a t  it was the legislative intent to 
exclude late payment or interest charges from any form of price 
regulation. OPC asserts that: 
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[T]he broad and all inclusive construction of t h e  term 
"service," together w i t h  the residual definition for the 
term "nonbasic service, 'I l ead inescapably to t h e  
conclusion that the late payment charge,  which was in 
existence long before t h e  re-write of [Clhapter 364, m u s t  
be included i n  t h e  definition of nonbasic service. 

According to UPC, BellSouth had generally treated the 1 . 5 0 %  
monthly c h a r g e  i t  assessed customers on any unpaid balances in 
excess of $1.00 as a nonbasic service until i ts  proposed 
restructuring in 1999. OPC argues t h a t  on numerous occasions, 

1.5% charge on unpaid balances in excess of $1.00 -- was a nonbasic 
service." OPC maintains t h a t  BellSouth itself, in construing t h e  
legislative intent of the 1995 re-write of C h a p t e r  364, Florida 
Statutes, ". . . declared (that] its 1.5% l a t e  payment fee to be a 
non basic service." OPC insists that t h r o u g h o u t  t h e  e n t i r e  period 
when we w o r k e d  to implement t h e  new law (the 1995 re-write of 
Chapter 364, Florida S t a t u t e s ) ,  BellSouth represented its 1.50% fee 
for l a t e  payment as a nonbasic service. OPC continues t h a t  even in 
June 1997, BellSouth continued to maintain t h a t  its 1.50% late 
payment fee on u n p a i d  balances in excess of $1 .00  was a nonbasic 
service, when BellSouth included the 1.50% fee in the miscellaneous 
category of the nonbasic services basket in a tariff f i l i n g  t h a t  
sought t o  increase this fee  from 1.50% to 1.63%. OPC further 
argues that in its J u n e  1997 filing, BellSouth indicated that the 
proposed increase f o r  the l a t e  payment charge.from 1.50% to 1.63% 
was s t i l l  within the allowable 6% increase to t h e  miscellaneous 
nonbasic services category. 

BellSouth continued to assert "that its late payment charge -- a 

OPC argues t h a t  regardless of what BellSouth calls it, 
[ I l f  the previous l a t e  payment charge of 1.5% on unpaid 
balances in excess of $1.00 belonged to the miscellaneous 
nonbasic service category, t h e n  the so-called new 
interest charge of 1.5% on unpa id  balances in excess of 
$6.00 a l s o  belongs to the category, no matter what 
B e l l S o u t h  c a l l s  it. 

OPC concludes t h a t  the nature of the charge does n o t  change simply 
because the name is changed. 

In i ts  brief, BellSouth a r g u e s  that i t s  interest c h a r g e  is  not 
a "derivative telecommunications service," and it is no t  "another 
rate element"; instead, it is a fee designed to recover the costs 
for the loss of use of monies as BellSouth, American Express or 
Ford Motor Credit all impose. Fur ther ,  BellSouth argues that since 



ORDER NO. PSC-0 1- 1769-FOF-TL 
DOCKET NO. 000733-TL 
PAGE 6 

an interest charge is a type  of service distinct from 
telecommunications, it is therefore neither a telecommunications 
service nor part of a telecommunications service. BellSouth thus 
concludes that -an interest c h a r g e  cannot be a nonbasic service 
governed by section 364.051 ( 5 )  (a) ." 

In its brief,  BellSouth states that the interest charge is not 
a fee ". . . f o r  a telecommunications service and, therefore, is 
not subject to Section 3 6 4 . 0 5 1 ( 5 ) ( a )  a s  a rate element of any 
existing nonbasic telecommunications service covered by t h e  
statute." BellSouth continues t h a t  the statutes define nonbasic 
service "as any telecommunications service provided by a local 
e x c h a n g e  telecommunications company other than a basic local 
telecommunications service, a local interconnection arrangement . . 
., or a network access service." BellSouth argues that we 
previously determined that a service is not a "telecommunications 
service" just because it is provided by a telecommunications 
company; instead, a service is determined to be a 
telecommunications service because of its "functional analysis. 
BellSouth further argues t h a t  federal law uses the same functional 
analysis to determine whether a service is a telecommunications 
service. BellSouth notes t h a t  t h e  D.C. Circuit C o u r t  r u l e d  that 
"'[Wlhether an entity in a given case is to be considered a common 
carrier' and ,  thus, regulated like a telephone company, turns not 
on t h a t  entity's usual s t a t u s  but 'on the particular pract ice  under 
suxveillance.'" BellSouth contends that applying this functional 
a n a l y s i s  to i t s  late payment interest c h a r g e  'demonstrates that 
BellSouth's interest c h a r g e  is not a telecommunications service," 
f o r  t h e  simple fact that an in te res t  charge lacks the transmission 
of information characteristics of a telecommunications service. 
BellSouth asserts that "[Rlecouping the cost of the loss of use of 
money, whether under a na r row or the 'broadest and most inclusive' 
definition of that term, is obviously n o t  teba"UniCati0nS." 

BellSouth argues t h a t  the late payment interest charge is not 
a "fee for  any service, new or old, regulated by S e c t i o n  
364.051 ( 5 )  ( a )  . " However, BellSouth argues that should we find t h a t  
the l a te  payment i n t e r e s t  charge is a nonbasic service, BellSouth 
proposes t h a t  we construe the l a t e  payment interest charge as a new 
service in the nonbasic services miscellaneous b a s k e t  category. 
BellSouth contends that f o r  us to r u l e  otherwise, we "would work 

Staf f  understands BellSouth's use of the term "functional a n a l y s i s "  
t o  mean t h a t  a service is classified by examining its nature and use(s). 
( O r d e r  No. PSC-96-1545-FOF-TP at 4 )  
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considerable unfairness on BellSouth, contrary to the directions of 
the F l o r i d a  legislature." BellSouth states that the late payment 
interest charge that it instituted in 1986 was designed to "recoup 
the 'costs of collection' on delinquent accounts. " However, 
BellSouth argues t h a t  the restructured interest charge allows 
BellSouth to recover "the costs imposed by untimely payment alone, 
such as the cost of borrowing money to meet cashflow needs or loss 
of t h e  interest BellSouth could have earned on t h e  money if paid on 
time." Thus, BellSouth asserts that t h e  restructured interest 
charge ". . . pays f o r  a new service, loss of t h e  u s e  of money," 
which although different from the late payment charge, y e t  both 
interest charges have a similar trigger -- a customer's action of 
untimely payment. BellSouth contends that the fact that a 
c u s t o m e r ' s  single action triggers two charges is not  s u f f i c i e n t  
reason to construe the charges to be rate elements of a single 
telecommunications service. BellSouth therefore  argues that 

[B] ecause BellSouth has never previously imposed a n  
i n t e r e s t  charge on l a t e  payments, it should be treated as 
a new service, even though t h e  imposition of that charge 
is t r i g g e r e d  by an event that also results in the 
imposition of an existing charge, namely the late payment 
charge. 

BellSouth contends that treating t h e  restructured interest charge 
as  a new rate element of an existing telecommunications service 
effectively punishes BellSouth f o r  instituting t h e  1986 late 
payment charge. 

BellSouth argues that its t a r i f f  does not violate Section 
364.051 (5) ( a ) ,  Florida Statutes, and that the restructuring of its 
late payment charge from a variable to a fixed amount is allowed 
under t h e  price cap provisions in Section 364 .Os1 (5) (a), Florida 
Statutes, for nonbasic services. Therefore,  BellSouth argues that 
its restructured interest c h a r g e  does not violate Section 
364.051 ( 5 )  (a), Florida Statutes, because it recovers the cost of 
money and is also governed by the usury laws. BellSouth further 
argues that even if we r u l e  that the restructured i n t e r e s t  charge 
is a telecommunications s e r v i c e ,  we should nevertheless rule t h a t  
the restructured interest charge is ". . a new service because 
BellSouth has never  before  imposed a charge based on t h e  c o s t s  of 
delayed payment." B e l l S o u t h  concludes that i f  the restructured 
i n t e re s t  charge is determined to be an unlawful increase to the 
nonbasic services miscellaneous basket, BellSouth proposes to 
calculate customers' r e f u n d s  based on the amoynts paid under the 
restructured interest charge from August 1999 through t h e  date  on 
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which our decision becomes final and non-appealable. BellSouth 
states t h a t  it will refund each customer 

. . . t h e  amount of interest  paid during this period. If 
possible, such refunds will be made by c r e d i t i n g  t h e  
amount of interest charged on t h e  customer's bill. When 
BellSouth c a n n o t  p r o v i d e  a refund through bill credits, 
i t  will send the customer .a draft for the appropriate 
amount. 

BellSouth will make such refunds within 120 days of the 
date on which the decision of this Commission becomes 
final and nonappealable. 

Deci s ion 

In Order No. PSC-01-0228-PCO-TL, the parties agreed to 
stipulate to the f a c t s  in t h i s  proceeding. Order No. PSC-01-0228- 
PCO-TL a t  3. Thus, there are  no f a c t u a l  disputes between t h e  
parties. Some of t h e  pertinent facts that have been stipulated: 

a In 1986, BellSouth instituted a late payment charge as a 
variable amount of 1.50% on all unpaid balances in excess of 
$1.00 of a customer's bill. 

In 1996, BellSouth represented to staff that i t s  Late Payment 
Charge belongs in the miscellaneous basket  of t h e  nonbasic 
services category. 

Although t h e  filing was later withdrawn, in 1997, BellSouth 
filed a proposed t a r i f f  revision to increase its Late Papent 
Charge f r o m  1.503 to 1.63%* BellSouth represented t h i s  
proposed filing as revisions to i t s  miscellaneous basket of 
t h e  nonbasic services category. 

0 In 1999, BellSouth filed a t a r i f f  revision to restructure its 
L a t e  Payment Charge into a fixed rate of $1.50 and $9.00 for 
residential and business customers, respectively, and a 
variable rate of 1.50% on a l l  unpaid balances in excess of 
$6.00. 

The question remaining before us is how Section 364.051(S)(a), 
Florida S t a t u t e s ,  a p p l i e s  to BellSouth's 1999 t a r i f f  filing that 
restructured its 1986 L a t e  Payment Charge. BellSouth has 
represented that the 1986 Late Payment Charge belongs in the 
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miscellaneous basket category 
with BellSouth's restructuring 
fixed and variable charges 

of t h e  nonbasic services. However, 
of the 1986 Late Payment Charge into 

f o r  both residential and business 
customers, BellSouth now contends that t h e  variable percentage 
charge should not be included in the miscellaneous baske t  of t h e  
nonbasic services category; thus, it is not subject to Section 
364.051 ( 5 )  (a), Florida Statutes. 

BellSouth argues that Section 364.051(5)(a), Florida Statutes, 
is not applicable to the new interest charge and would have us 
believe that the restructured interest charge is not a 
telecommunications service. BellSouth argues that " [ T l h e  interest 
charge pays for a new service, loss of the use of money . . . . 
However, we find that t h e  term "service" should be construed in the 
"broadest" sense of the word. We find that BellSouth's i n t e r e s t  
charge is a "service" that BellSouth renders to its delinquent 
telecommunications customers. We believe t h a t  through the use of 
i t s  interest charge, BellSouth is ab le  to keep these delinquent 
customers as telecommunications subscribers. The alternative is 
for BellSouth to terminate t h e  accounts of all delinquent 
customers. We find t h a t  the interest charge is a "service" 
BellSouth renders i t s  delinquent customers f o r  carrying their 
unpaid balances. In turn, BellSouth uses t h e  realized revenues to 
o f f s e t  t h e  loss  of use of t h e  unpa id  monies. 

It 

We note t h a t  BellSouth argues t h a t  the interest charge ". . . 
l a c k s  t h e  characteristic - t h e  transmission of information - found 
i n  the o t h e r  services regulated a s  telecommunications services 
under the price cap statute." However, w e  conclude  that a 
functional analysis of the interest  charge, based on its n a t u r e  and 
use, shows t h a t  it is assessed on a customer's use of 
telecommunications service with the desired result being to improve 
cashflow f o r  BellSouth's telecommunications services' operations. 
We believe t h a t  absent BellSouth's core telecommunications 
operations, BellSouth would not have the ability to assess t h i s  
interest charge on i t s  customers. Therefore, we conclude that the 
restructured interest charge is a derivative service stemming from 
BellSouth's telecommunications operations. We find t h e  revenues 
derived from the interest charge s h a l l  be construed as p a r t  of 
BellSouth's telecommunications operations. As such, this revenue 
shall be included in t h e  miscellaneous nonbasic services category 
along with the fixed r a t ed  Late Payment Charge. 

BellSouth f u r t h e r  asserts that if we conclude t h a t  the 
restructured interest charge is a telecommunications service, it 
should be considered a new service for purposes of price-cap 
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treatment. For monitoring compliance with Section 364.051(5)(a), 
Florida Statutes, revenues fox a new nonbasic service are excluded 
from the basket calculation f o r  the first twelve (12) months t h a t  
the service is offered. Thereafter,  these revenues become par t  of 
t h e  basket's benchmark r evenues .  However, in filing its tariff 
revision t o  restructure its Late Payment Charge, nowhere in that 
filing did BellSouth ever indicate that it was introducing a new 
service in the form of an interest charge, Instead, BellSouth 
stated that 

[ T J h i s  tariff will revise t h e  Late Payment Charge f o r  
Florida subscribers. Effective August 28, 1999, the Late 
Payment Charge f o r  residence subscribers will be $1.50 
plus an interest charge of 1.5 percent on t h e  unpaid 
balance.  Also, effective August 28, 1999, the L a t e  
Payment Charge f o r  business subscribers will be $9.00 
plus an interest charge of 1.5 percent on the unpaid 
balance. 

See Attachment - A, Letter.  (emphasis added). BellSouth 
represented this filing as  a mere t a r i f f  revision simply intended 
to restructure its Late Payment Charge i n t o  a f l a t  charge and a 
variable percentage rate of 1.50%. In numerous places  in tha t  
filing, BellSouth represented t h e  interest charge to be in addition 
to t h e  fixed rate using words l i k e  "plus," and "will add an." See 
Attachment - A, Letter and Executive Summary. In t h e  revised 
tariff pages, BellSouth indicated that t h e  interest charge was a 
change in regulations or tariffs, using the tariff revision symbol 
of "C," as opposed to a tariff revision symbol of "N," which 
denotes a new rate, regulation or text. See Attachment - A, Third 
Revised Page 19. 

We are not convinced that the revised interest charge is a new 
service.  Even if the interest charge is intended to recover t h e  
cos t  of money, t h i s  by itself is n o t  sufficient to make the revised 
interest charge a new service. To be classified as a new service, 
the interest charge will have to service a "concern" or "issue" 
t h a t  BellSouth has never addressed. This is not the case, because 
the 1986 Late Payment Charge was aimed at recovering ". . , the II 

costs associated with administering the collection process . . . 
on a customer's delinquent a c c o u n t .  Similarly, the new interest 
charge is aimed at recovering ". . . the cost of money associated 
w i t h  delinquent payments." It is c lear  that both the 1986 Late 
Payment Charge and the 1999 new interest charge are associated with 
delinquent customer's accounts. T h u s ,  we believe t h a t  t h e  new 
interest charge is an expansion of BellSouth's 1986 l a t e  payment 
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fee, as stated in BellSouth's J u l y  6, 2000, correspondence t o  Mrs. 
Bayo. T h i s  correspondence reads in p a r t :  

On J u l y  7,  1999,  Be l lSou th  filed a t a r i f f  restructuring 
its  late payment charge and adding a new interest charge. 
Specifically, BellSouth restructured its 1.5% late 

payment charge to a f l a t  ra te  fee of $1.50 for r e s i d e n c e  
customers and $9.00 f o r  business. The tariff was fuxther 
revised so that the late payment charge would apply only 
to past due accounts greater than $ 6 . 0 0 .  A new charge of 
1.5% w a s  added as an interest charge to recover the cost 

interest charge is applied only t o  past due accounts 
greater than $ 6 . 0 0 .  

of money associated with delinquent payments. The 

(emphasis added) .  We observe that although BellSouth argues that 
the fixed r a t e  Late Payment Charge and t h e  new i n t e r e s t  charge are  
separate c h a r g e s  in i t s  July 6, 2000 correspondence, BellSouth 
represented to us that bo th  t h e  fixed rate L a t e  Payment Charge and 
the new i n t e r e s t  c h a r g e  are applied t o  a customer's past d u e  
account over $6.00. 

Comparing the structures of t h e  1986 Late Payment Charge and 
t h e  1999 Late Payment Charge, the charges in both filings are 
triggered by a customer's non-payment of telecommunications 
services. Thus, we do not find that e i t h e r  of the r a t e  elements in 
t h e  1999 filing c o n s t i t u t e s  a new service; instead, B e l l S o u t h  h a s  
merely introduced a new method of assessing a penalty on l a t e  
payments. 

Using BellSouth's c a l c u l a t i o n s  i n  this filing, t h e  r e v e n u e  
impact of the rest ructure  to a fixed late payment penalty ( i . e . ?  
$1.50 L a t e  Payment Charge for residential and $9.00 Late Payment 
Charge for business cus tomers)  increases the miscellaneous services 
basket by 5.01%. - See, Attachment - A, Price O u t .  We note t h a t  the 
revenue impact of t h e  1.50% interest charge ( t h a t  BellSouth argues 
should not be included in the basket calculation) is approximately 
1 0  times t h e  fixed Late Payment Charge. See, Attachment - A, 
Executive Summary. A t  this rate, the effective price increase to 
the Misce l l aneous  Services B a s k e t  is in excess of 50%. We conclude 
that absent the separation of these penalties as BellSouth contends 
is appropriate, BellSouth is clearly in violation of Section 
364.051 ( 5 )  (a), Florida S t a t u t e s ,  and Order No. PSC-96-0012-FOF-TL, 
issued January 4, 1996. 
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C h a n g e  in Basket due to BellSouth's LPC 
Restructuring 

Current Proposed Change in % change 
Basket Basket Basket in 
Revenue Revenue Retrenue Baaket 

R e v s "  

Rate Element 

Miscellaneous Basket ~ ~ 4 , 8 0 8 , 7 5 2  $44,808,752 0 

1986 1.50% LPC (on 
unpaid balances 
greater than $1.00) 

I ($30,258,230) ($30,258,230) 

1999 Fixed LPC 0 32,500,923 32,500,923 
(Rea. C Bur.) 

Sub-Total (per $44,aoa,752 $ 4 7 , 0 5 1 ~ 4 4 ~  $2,242,693 5 . 0 1  
BellSouth) 

1999 1.50% Interest 
Charge (on unpaid 

$ 6 . 0 0 )  
balances greater than 

23,636,356 

(Basket) G r a n d  T o t a l  $44,808,752 $70,687,801 $25,079,049 57.75 

We agree with BellSouth t h a t  revenues from new services are  
not initially included for purposes of basket  monitoring. However, 
the new interest charge is an e x p a n s i o n  of BellSouth's 1986 Late 
Payment Charge, i n t e n d e d  to recover t h e  loss of t h e  use of 
customers' unpaid monies. Therefore, we find that BellSouth's 
tariff restructuring adds a n o t h e r  r a t e  e h m e n t  (1. e., the 
percentage interest charge in addition to t h e  "fixed dollar" 
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charge)  to t h e  existing l a t e  payment charge, and shall n o t  be 
construed to be the same as introducing a new telecommunications 
service. Thus, the reclassified 1.50% interest charge (which was 
f o r m e r l y  the Late  Payment Charge) results in an increase i n  late 
payment revenues, regardless of what it is called, and shall 
therefore be included in the baske t  calculation. 

We agree w i t h  OPC t h a t  since the 1986 Late Payment Charge 
belonged in t h e  miscellaneous services basket ,  then the 
restructured interest charge should likewise be so classified, 
regardless of what it is called. We a g a i n  observe that BellSouth's 
filing t o  restructure its Late Payment Charge l a c k s  the necessary 
tariff revisions symbol which would indicate that BellSouth had 
intended for the restructured in te res t  charge to be construed as a 
new service. See, Attachment - A, Third Revised Page 19. Indeed, 
BellSouth' s t a r i f f  filing appears to indicate that BellSouth 
intended for t h i s  tariff filing to be a tariff revision to "add" a 
new ra te  element to t h e  existing late payment penalty charge. See, 
Attachment - A, Executive Summary. Therefore, w e  find that the 
record does n o t  support BellSouth's assertion t h a t  i ts  restructured 
interest charge is not a part of BellSouth's late payment charge. 
We believe that the restructured interest c h a r g e  is not a new 
service; instead, we conclude that the restructured interest charge 
is another rate element of BellSouth's l a t e  payment penalty fee 
structure, even if designed to recover a different cost t h a n  the 
fixed rate Late Payment Charge. Thus, we find that since t h e  1986 
late payment charge belonged in the miscellaneous services basket 
for purposes of monitoring compliance with Section 364.051(5) (a), 
Florida Statutes, the new rate element shall likewise be included 
in the miscellaneous services basket. We agree with OPC that t h e  
"nature of the charge does not change simply by changing its name." 

Looking at BellSouth's tariff filing to restructure its 1986 
L a t e  Payment Charge a s  part of t h e  miscellaneous services basket,  
it is obvious that the BellSouth filing is in violation of Section 
364.051 ( 5 )  (a), Florida Statutes. However, the parties seemingly 
agree that t h e  fixed rate - p o r t i o n  of BellSouth's Late Payment 
Charge restructuring is part of t h e  miscellaneous services basket, 
and t h a t  it is not in violation of the 6% price increase cap. 
BellSouth has proposed that if we find that the new interest charge 
on unpaid balances over  $6.00 is in violation of Section 
364.051(5)(a), Flor ida  Sta tu tes ,  we should allow it to refund the 
monies that it has collected as  a result of the new i n t e re s t  
charge. OPC did no t  brief this issue. Any r e f u n d s  related to t h e  
Late Payment Charge would be governed by R u l e  25-4.114, Florida 
Administrative Code, and the tariff provisions that were in effect 
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at t h e  time of BellSouth's tariff filing. As a practical matter, 
it is n e a r l y  impossible to calculate accurately who would be due a 
refund based on t h e  tariff provisions in effect prior to July 9, 
1999. For example, it would be virtually impossible to estimate 
how many customers have unpaid  balances f a l l i n g  within the gap 
between $1.00 and $6.00. Therefore, BellSouth has proposed to 
refund a l l  the monies it has collected from applying t h e  1.50% on 
unpaid balances over $6.00, and we f i n d  that this is reasonable 
since this is the portion of the restructuring that is contested. 
Thus, we agree with BellSouth that the refund should be based on ". 
. ., t h e  amount of interest paid  during t h i s  period." Pursuant to 
Rule 25-4.114(1), Florida Administrative Code, we may order refunds 
in a manner we deem appropriate. Therefore, we find that 
BellSouth's proposal to refund customers based on all the monies it 
has collected from applying the 1.50% on unpaid balances over 
$6.00, with interest, is appropriate in this situation. 

Based on foregoing, we find that BellSouth's July 9, 1999, 
tariff filing restructured its 1986 Late Payment Charge into fixed 
and variable rate elements. We f u r t h e r  find that even if t h e  two 
rate elements are  designed to recover different costs with respect 
to delinquent customer accounts, the two rate elements together 
constitute BellSouth's late payment charge. Thus, we conclude t h a t  
the interest charge is not a "new" service and that the revenues 
realized from the interest charge, just l i k e  the revenues realized 
from the f i x e d  rate L a t e  Payment Charge, belong in t h e  
miscellaneous services basket  for monitoring compliance with 
Section 364.051 (5) ( a ) ,  Florida Statutes. 

Therefore, we find that BellSouth's tariff f i l i n g  in T-991139 
violates Section 364.051 (5) (a), Florida Statutes, and that 
BellSouth shall discontinue assessing the restructured 1.50% 
i n t e re s t  charge on unpaid balances in excess of $6.00 up011 the 
issuance of the Order. BellSouth s h a l l  refund all amounts 
collected through the restructured interest charge of 1.50% on a l l  
unpaid balances in excess of $6.00, with  interest, to all affected 
customers within 120 days of a final order. We further find that 
this refund shall be made in the form of a credit to t h e  customer's 
bill. Where BellSouth cannot provide a refund through a bill 
credit ,  BellSouth shall send the customer a check for the 
appropriate amount. 

Based on t h e  foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by t h e  Florida P u b l i c  Service Commission that 
BellSouth Telecommunication's tariff filing in T-991139 violates 
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Section 3 6 4 . 0 5 1  (5) ( a ) ,  Florida Statutes, and that BellSouth 
Telecommunications, Inc. shall discontinue assessing the 
restructured 1.50% i n t e r e s t  charge  on unpaid balances in excess of 
$6.00 upon the issuance of t h i s  Order. It is further 

ORDERED that BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. shall refund 
all amounts collected through t h e  restructured i n t e r e s t  charge of 
1 .50% on all unpaid balances in excess of $6.00, w i t h  interest, to 
all affected customers within 120 days of a final order. It is 
further 

ORDERED t h a t  this refund s h a l l  be made i n  t h e  form of a credit 
t o  the customer's bill. Where BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
cannot  provide a refund t h rough  a b i l l  credit ,  BellSouth 
Telecommunications, Inc. shall send the customer a check f o r  the  
a p p r o p r i a t e  amount. I t  is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED that Attachment A is attached to this Order and 
incorporated h e r e i n .  

. -  ORDERED that this docket s h a l l  be closed. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 30th 
day of Auqust, 2001. 

/ s /  Blanca S .  Bay0 

BLANCA S. BAY6, Director 
Division of t h e  Commission C l e r k  
and Administrative Services 

This is a facsimile copy. Go to the 
Commission's Web site, 
http://www.floridapsc.com or fax a request 
to 1-850-413-7118, for a copy of t h e  order 
with s igna tu re .  

( S E A L )  

SOME (OR ALL) ATTACHMENT PAGES ARE NOT ON ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT. 

PAC 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Flo r ida  Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to n o t i f y  parties of any  
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under  Sections 120.57 o r  120.68,  Flor ida S t a t u t e s ,  a s  
w e l l  as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should n o t  be construed to mean a l l  requests f o r  an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or r e s u l t  in t h e  relief 
sought  

Any p a r t y  adversely affected by the Commission's final a c t i o n  
in this matter may r e q u e s t :  1) reconsideration of t h e  decision by 
filing a motion f o r  reconsideration with the Director, Division of 
the Commission C l e r k  and Administrative Services, 2540 Shumard Oak 
Boulevard ,  Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within f i f t e e n  (15) 
days of the issuance of t h i s  order in the form prescribed by Rule 
25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by 
t h e  Florida Supreme C o u r t  in t h e  case of an electric, gas or 
telephone utility or the First District Court  of Appeal in t h e  case 
of a water and/or wastewater utility by filing a n o t i c e  of appeal - 
w i t h  the Director, Division of t h e  Commission Clerk and . 

Administrative Services and filing a copy of t h e  notice of appeal 
and the filing fee with the appropriate c o u r t .  This filing must be 
completed within thirty (30) days a f t e r  the issuance of this order, 
pursuant t o  Rule 9.110, Florida Ru les  of Appellate Procedure. The 
n o t i c e  of appeal must  be i n  t h e  form specified i n  Rule 9.900(a) 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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